BEVERLY A. TEMPLE THOMAS O. GARTNER

SUSAN D. BICKERT

STUART S. MUKAMAL THOMAS J. BEAMISH MAURITA F. HOUREN

MADRITA F. HOUNEN JOHN J. HEINEN MICHAEL G. TOBIN DAVID J. STANOSZ SUSAN E. LAPPEN JAN A. SMOKOWICZ

JAN A. SMOROWICZ
PATRICIA A. FRICKER
HEIDI WICK SPOERL
KURT A. BEHLING
GREGG C. HAGOPIAN
ELLEN H. TANGEN
MELANIE R. SWANK

JAY A. UNORA DONALD L. SCHRIEFER EDWARD M. EHRLICH

LEONARD A. TOKUS MIRIAM R. HORWITZ

MARYNELL REGAN
G O'SHI LIVAN-CROWLEY

DAWN M. BOLAND KATHRYN M. ZALEWSKI

Assistant City Attorneys

HAZEL MOSLEY HARRY A. STEIN

BRUCE D. SCHRIMPF ROXANE L. CRAWFORD

# CITY OF MILWAUKEE

GRANT F. LANGLEY

RUDOLPH M. KONRAD PATRICK B. McDONNELL LINDA ULISS BURKE Deputy City Attorneys



### OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY

800 CITY HALL 200 EAST WELLS STREET MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-3551 TELEPHONE (414) 286-2601 TDD (414) 286-2025 FAX (414) 286-8550

August 20, 2004

To the Honorable Common Council of the City of Milwaukee Room 205 - City Hall

Re: Communication from Attorney Laurie A. Eggert, Eggert & Cermele, S.C.

for legal fees for Police Officers J. Timmerman, D. Trunkle, R. Harris,

W. Esqueda, Sr., M. Chemlick and A. Bell C.I. File No. 02-S-391; EC No. 1825

## Dear Council Members:

Returned herewith is a document filed by Attorney Laurie Eggert for attorney's fees for representing Police Officers Jeffrey Timmerman, Darcie Trunkle, Ray Harris, William Esqueda, Sr., Mickal Chemlick and Andrew Bell. The claim is in the amount of \$1,531.48 including \$13.48 in disbursements for 13.80 hours of service billed at the rate of \$110.00 per hour. We ask that this matter be introduced and referred to the Committee on Judiciary & Legislation.

We have reviewed this claim and advise that in our opinion, the time spent was reasonable. Legal representation was occasioned by a criminal investigation. No criminal charges were brought against the police officers on whose behalf this claim was filed.

As we have advised you under similar circumstances in the past, the Common Council has discretion to reject this claim or to pay it in whole or in part. Wis. Stat. § 895.35, *Bablitch and Bablitch v. Lincoln County*, 82 Wis. 2d 574 (1978).

Very truly yours,

GRÁNT FLANGLEY City Attorner

JAN A. SMOKOWICZ Assistant City Attorney

melenore

JAS:enm Enc.

BEVERLY A. TEMPLE THOMAS O. GARTNER

ROXANE L. CRAWFOR SUSAN D. BICKERT HAZEL MOSLEY HARRY A. STEIN STUART S. MUKAMAL THOMAS J. BEAMISH MAURITA F. HOUREN

MAURITA F. HOUREN JOHN J. HEINEN MICHAEL G. TOBIN DAVID J. STANOSZ SUSAN E. LAPPEN DAVID R. HALBROOKS JAN A. SMOKOWICZ PATRICIA A. FRICKER HEIDI WICK SPOERL KURT A. BEHLING GREGG C. HAGOPIAN ELLEN H. TANGEN MELANIE R. SWANK JAY A. UNORA

BRUCE D. SCHRIMPF ROXANE L. CRAWFORD

# CITY OF MILWAUKEE

GRANT F. LANGLEY City Attorney

RUDOLPH M. KONRAD Deputy City Attorney

THOMAS E. HAYES
PATRICK B. McDONNELL
LINDA ULISS BURKE
Special Deputy City Attorneys



## OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY

800 CITY HALL 200 EAST WELLS STREET MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-3551 TELEPHONE (414) 286-2601 TDD 286-2025 FAX (414) 286-8550

December 3, 2002

**Assistant City Attorneys** 

MELANIE R. SWARK
JAY A. UNORA
DONALD L. SCHRIEFER
EDWARD M. EHRLICH
LEONARD A. TOKUS
MIRIAM R. HORWITZ
MARYNELL REGAN

G. O'SULLIVAN-CROWLEY

Commander Steven Settingsgaard Milwaukee Police Dept., Internal Affairs Div. 6680 North Teutonia Avenue, Rm 325 Milwaukee, WI 53209

Re:

C.I. File No. 02-S-391

Communication from EGGERT LAW OFFICE

Dear Commander Settingsgaard:

Enclosed please find a claim filed by attorney Laurie A. Eggert for Attorney's fees incurred during her representation of officers Santiago, et al., Austin, Timmerman, etal., Bungert, Cecil, Dudley, Gordy, et al., Lelinski/Novak, Menzel, et al., Newport/Lacy, Obregon, et al., Ortiz/Behning, Osburn, et al. Rotramel, and Smolen.

Please determine whether these officers were in fact involved in the matter described in Ms. Eggert's claim, and have these officers verify Ms. Eggert's representation. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours.

JAN A. SMOKOWICZ Assistant City Attorney

JAS:beg Enclosure 5091 02 0EC -9 /M 10: 12

## Attorneys at Law ?

Laurie A. Eggert Jonathan Cermele 1840 North Farwell Avenue Suite 303 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 (414) 276-8750 FAX (414) 276-8906

November 14, 2002

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt Milwaukee City Clerk Room 800 200 East Wells Street Milwaukee, WI 53202

RE: Various claims

Dear Mr. Leonhardt:

Enclosed are the following claims:

ALG D. LEGHH

2007 NOV 15 PH 4: 12

OFFICER(S)	OUR N
Santiago, et al.	1733
Austin	1824
Timmerman, et al.	1825
Bungert	1826
Cecil	1827
Dudley	1828
Gordy, et al.	1829
Lelinski/Novak	1837
Menzel, et al.	1830
Newport/Lacy	1831
Obregon, et al.	1832
Ortiz/Behning	1833
Osburn, et al.	1835
Rotramel	1834
Smolen	1836

Respectfully,

EGGERT & CERMELE, S.C.

Laurie A. Eggert

Attorney at Law

Attorneys at Law

Laurie A. Eggert - Jonathan Cermele

1840 North Farwell Avenue Suite 303 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 (414) 276-8750 FAX (414) 276-8906

November 14, 2002

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt Milwaukee City Clerk 800 City Hall 200 East Wells Street Milwaukee, WI 53202

> RE: MPD Criminal Investigation of POs Jeffrey Timmerman, Darcie Trunkle, Ray Harris, William Esqueda, Sr., Mickal Chemlick and Andrew Bell

Allegations Regarding Mr. Ryan Zuehlke

Date of Incident: August 5, 2001

Location of Incident: 2800 North Weil Street

EC No.: 1825

Dear Mr. Leonhardt:

The above-named police officers have retained us to represent them in connection with the above-referenced matter. Consistent with its policy, the City Attorney's Office has refused to represent them, and as they were performing the duties of their office at the time of the events giving rise to the incident, the claim is hereby made on their behalf for the indicated legal fees. This incident involved the arrest of a suspect.

The MPD initiated a criminal investigation in which the officers initially declined to give a statement without counsel. When they requested counsel, IAD compelled POs Bell, Trunkle, Timmerman, Harris, Esqueda and Chemlick to give statements concerning the incident after issuing PI-21s. Later, the MPD decided not to issue criminal charges against the officers. Attached is a copy of the clearance report and an itemization of the time and services rendered.

Sincerely,

EGGERT & CERMELE, S.C.

Laurie A. Eggert Attorney at Law

JC/ldl BELL et al

Attorneys at Law

Laurie A. Eggert Jonathan Cermele

Japa,

1840 North Farwell Avenue Suite 303 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 (414) 276-8750 FAX (414) 276-8906

November 14, 2002

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt Milwaukee City Clerk 800 City Hall 200 East Wells Street Milwaukee WI 53202

RE: MPD Criminal Investigation re: Mr. Ryan Zuehlke

Regarding: POs Jeffrey Timmerman, Darcie Trunkle, Ray Harris,

William Esqueda, Sr., Mickal Chemlick, and Andrew Bell

Date of Incident: August 5, 2001

Location of Incident: 2800 North Weil Street

## Professional services

	•	<u>Hours</u>
10/16/01	Telephone call from Bell; open file; memo to file.	1.20
10/18/01	Telephone call to Det.; review of file; memo to file.	0.30
10/24/01	Telephone call from Bell; telephone call to Det.; memo to file.	0.70
10/25/01	Telephone call from Timmerman; telephone call to Esqueda; preparation for and appearance at PI-21s for Esqueda, Chemlik and Davis; travel.	3.60
10/26/01	Conference with Settingsgaard.	0.10
10/29/01	Preparation for and appearance at Bell's PI-21 statement; travel; conference with and telephone call to IAD regarding Trundle.	1.20
10/30/01	Telephone call to Trunkle; memo to file.	0.20
11/06/01	Attendance at Timmerman PI-21 statements; conference with client; travel; memo to file; review other statements.	1.60

	÷	. •	
Mr. Rona	ld D. Leonhardt		Page 2
		Hours	
11/08/01	Conference with witness.	0.20	
11/16/01	Telephone call from Trunkle; memo to file.	0.20	
11/20/01	Preparation for and appearance at Trunkle PI-21; travel; memo to file.	1.30	
11/29/01	Telephone call to Det.; review of file.	0.30	
04/11/02	Review of file; telephone call to Timmerman.	0.30	
04/12/02	Review of correspondence from Timmerman; memo to file.	0.20	
06/21/02	Review of file; telephone call to client; correspondence to MPD Open Records; telephone call to Det.	0.80	
06/24/02	Telephone call from client; telephone call to Det.; memo to file; telephone call from Det.; correspondence to MPD Open Records.	0.80	
07/01/02	Review of file; correspondence to MPD Open Records.	0.30	
10/28/02	Review of correspondence from MPD Open Records; memo to file; close file.	0.50	
		***************************************	Amount
	For professional services rendered	13.80	\$1,518.00
	Additional charges:		
10/25/02	MPD Open Records request		13.48
	Total costs		\$13.48
	Total amount of this bill	and a state of the	\$1,531.48

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt	Page :
	Amour
Balance due	\$1,531.4

(Rate: \$110.00 per hour)

PO-14P (3/95) CLEARANCE MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPART		PAG	E 10	T_3_	INC	IDENT	# 01-241	1 - 3 0 5	97				
INCIDENT	INCIDENT , BATTERY 940.19	(1)				E OF :	INCIDENT		ATE 0 2-14-	F REP	ORT		REP CON#
INFORMATION	VICTIM 2UEHLKE, RYAN E.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		LOC. 280	ATION 0 NOR	OF INCII	ENT	(ADDI	(ESS)	***************************************		DIST.
	VICTIM'S ADDRESS 10813 WEST FLORIS MILWAUKKE, WI 532		UE		REP	ORTED	BY		······		***************************************		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
02-ALCOBOL 10-DRUGS 04-BICYCLES 11-DRUG, 06CLOTHES/FURS 12-FARM 07-COMPUTER WARES 13-FIRE	IT CARDS 15-HEAVY EQUIP 5/NARCOTICS 16-HOUSEHOLD OF /NARC EQUIP 17-JEWELRY/PRE EQUIPMENT 18-LIVESTOCK	HOODS IC METAL	22-NONNEC 23-OFFICE 77-OTHER	BAG/WALLET	MENT	29-STRE 30-STRE 31-STRE 32-STRE	DRD/AUDIC VI DCT-SINGLE I DCT-OTHER CO DCT-OTHER CO DCT-INDUST B DCT-PUBLIC	OMIL OMM	35 36 38-	-STRUCT -STRUCT -TOOLS -VEH/PA -WATERC	-other rt/acc	30	
QUÀNT	TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESC	RIPTION	I	SERI	AL#	INVE	NTOR	Y #	co	DE #		VALUE
	•						A COLUMN TO THE PARTY OF THE PA		÷				
RELATED INCIDENT #'S	*23	EVIDI	ENCE TORY #	'S		D PRO			TAL V	ALUE ED PR	ROPERS	ry \$	-
USE FOR MEXICAGE IN POSSESSION OF PRISORER.  1 2 1 2 1 2 0 0 CHROME  O ALTERED STOCK O 0 CHROME  O O AUTOMATIC O 0 DOUBLE  O O BOLT ACTION O 0 DRUG/N  O O BLUE STEEL O 0 EXPLOS  O O BLUT OBJECT O 0 FIRE/I	1 2 (/NICKEL O O HANDGUN ( BBL O O IMPLIED WE HARCOTIC O C KNIFE/CUTT (IVES O O LIQUID GAS	APON ING INSTR	0 0 PE	HER FIREARM REGNAL WEAP	0 0 0 0   140	REVOLU RIFLE SAWED SEMI A	er Opp Uto	000	ehotgub Simulat Single Singwi Thrown Unknown	ed weal Bel Object	PON		
ARRESTED #1 LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	and the second second second second	MID	RACE	SEX	DA'	re or bit	RTH	AG	Ē		INIC OF	
ADDRESS	CITY	S	TATE	HEIGHT	<u> </u>	WE	IGHT	BU:	ILD	HAI	0		ISPANIC
ALIAS	SCARS, MARKS, MOLES, DE	<b>FORMITIES</b>	, AMPUTAT	IONS, FACIA	L HAIR, S	KINTONE	, TATTOOS,	PECUL	IARITIE	S ETC.		<u> </u>	
I.D. DIV #  RESIDENT Y N	YN		SEC. #	ARREST		TIME	PON INFO	ARRE	***************************************		RDERE	ED IN/C	CITED
COUNTY O O	GANG RELATEDOO DRUG RELATEDOO				ARRES	ST 			EST	Ow	/WARR	R/SUSP THER AF	CARD
ARRESTED #2 LAST NAME				·	Ţ	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		OF	ARRES		_		0 0
	FIRST NAME		MID	RACE	SEX	DAT	E OF BIR	TH 	AGE		0	NIC OR HISPAN NON-HI	
ADDRESS .	CITY		'ATE	HEIGHT		WEI	77181	BUI		HAIF	3	EYES	
ALIAS	SCARS, MARRS, MOLES, DEF	ORMITIES,	AMPUTATI	ONS, PACIAL	HAIR, SK	INTONE,	TATTOOS, P	ECULI	ARITIES	ETC.			
I.D. DIV #		soc. s	EC. #		ADDED	WEAP	ON INFO A	RRES	TED #	1	•		MINISTER 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14
RESIDENT Y N OF COUNTY O O CHARGES	Y N GANG RELATEDO O DRUG RELATEDO O	LOCATI	ON OF 1	ARREST	DATE/T	ime of			est	O W/	WARR/ L OTH	O IN/C: SUSP (	CARD
V VEHICLE MAKE USED	MODEL	TYPE	COLOR	***************************************	STATE	EXP		DRUG OF A	S AT RREST N. #	TIME			0 0
0 1 - 1 1	Appoint.	OC #	ASSIS'	ring Offi	CER				RVISO	a Llve-		TOTAL ARREST	`S

## INVESTIGATIVE NARRATIVE:

This report was dictated by Detective Charles SHEPARD Jr., of the Criminal Investigation Unit/Internal Affairs Division (CIU/IAD), day shift.

Upon completion of all the interviews, of all the police personnel that were at the scene relative to this investigation, this matter was discussed with Lieutenant of Detectives, Mary HOERIG, of the Internal Affairs Division/Criminal Investigation Unit.

I advised Lieutenat HOERIG that most of the officers involved in this matter declined to make a statement, however some did do so, including two supervisory officers that were on the scene. This investigation has determined that Sergeant Steven J. BRAUNREITER, payroll number 58384, and Sergeant Stephen E. CHIN, payroll number 62640, both of district number five, were the supervisory officers.

Upon the interview of Sergeant CHIN, it was determined from Sergeant CHIN that he was the actual officer that tackled, and took into custody the suspect/victim in this matter, that being Ryan ZUEHLKE. Sergeant CHIN admitted having to tackle this individual, and placed him into physical custody, however Sergeant CHIN denies ever having to strike the prisoner at anytime, even though the prisoner did resistablightly. Sergeant CHIN also stated that there were no other officers present when the prisoner was taken into custody, only after he was taken into custody did other afficers arrive. One of which was Sergeant BRAUNREITER.

After conducting an interview with Sergeant BRAUNREITER, he also stated that ne was on the scene when the prisoner was being picked up off the ground, and being valked to a waiting police van. Sergeant BRAUNREITER indicated that he recalls the prisoner yelling, and being uncooperative with the officers, however at no time lid he see any police personnel mistreating the prisoner verbally or physically.

I further advised Lieutenat HOERIG that due to the fact that two supervisory officers were on the scene, one of which admitted tackling, and taking into custody he prisoner, it would appear that Mr. ZUEHLKE's allegations can not be proven.

Photographs were taken of Mr. ZUEHLKE, and they did indicate abrasions to his ace, arms, and his head, however Mr. ZUEHLKE did admit to running from the police, iding in yards under vehicles, and running through parks to elude arrest. The arks on Mr. ZUEHLKE's face could have come during the time he was attempting to

hide from the police, even though the victim denies this.

It should also be noted that Mr. ZUEHLKE indicated that the officer that tackled him was a Hispanic officer, and that the officer who struck him was a Hispanic officer. After my interview with Sergeant CHIN, Sergeant CHIN does not appear to be Hispanic. At this time, I requested of Lieutenat Mary HOERIG that this matter be filed as baseless, at which time, Lieutenat HOERIG agreed, and then instructed me to file this report.

Based on the investigation, and interviews conducted, it is at this time determined by this detective as well as Lieutenant of Detectives Mary HOERIG that this matter is to be baseless. The criminal investigation into this matter is complete.

CS:tls/12-14-01 Clearance Report 01-253

REVIEWING D.A.	P.O./DET. ASSIGNED CHARLES SHEPARD JR.	COURT CASE NUMBER			
FINAL CHARGE	DISPOSITION/DATE	VICTIM NOTIFIED BY			
INCIDENT O CLEARED BY ARREST 18 OR OVER O PROPERTY RECOVERED O ARREST UNDER 18 STATUS O PARTIAL CLEARANCE BY ARREST O WARRANT REFUSED O A. Detained at MCCC X UNFOUNDED/BASELESS O B. Ordered in to MCCC DATE: O NO PROSECUTION DESIRED O WAIVED AS AN ADULT					
	O C. Extradition Denied O Deni				
O B. SUSP AT	TORD PO AND OTHER PO KILLED SUSP O	E. SUSP KILLED IN COMMISSION OF CRIME F. SUSP RESISTED ARREST G. UNABLE TO DETERMINE/NOT ENOUGH			
INFORMATION O D. SUSP AT		H. SUSPECT KILLED BY PRIVATE CITIZEN . SUSPECT KILLED BY POLICE OFFICER			



PO-15B SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT					nt/Accid 241-3097		
INCIDENT BATTERY	S.S. #	940.19(1)	Date of Incident/Ac 08-05-01	cident	Rep.	Code #	
VICTIM ZUEHLKE, RYAN	Ε.		LOCATION OF INCI 2800 NORTH \			DIST 5	
JUVENILE Last Name	First	Middle	Date of Birth		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	······································	

## QUANT TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL # CODE # VALUE

This report was dictated by Detective Charles SHEPARD, Jr., of the Criminal Investigation Unit/Internal Affairs Division (CIU/IAD), Day Shift.

On Tuesday, October 16, 2001, at 8:35 P.M., I, Detective SHEPARD, along with Detective Barbara O'LEARY of the Criminal Investigation Unit of the Internal Affairs Division conducted follow-up relative to this investigation. The follow-up was to locate and interview Police Officer William J. ESQUEDA, White/Male, Payroll Number 63590. On the above date and time, we did meet with this officer at the Police Training Bureau located at 6680 North Teutonia Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Interview Room. At this time the officer identified himself as Police Officer William Joseph ESQUEDA, White/Male, Payroll Number 63590, Date of Appointment 12-04-95, currently assigned to District Number Five, Late Power Shift, Squad Number 651A.

At this time Officer ESQUEDA was advised that this is a criminal investigation and that he was not necessarily the focus of said investigation. Officer ESQUEDA was advised that there was an allegation of Battery being made and upon advising him he was then advised of the circumstances surrounding the allegations. Upon doing so, Officer ESQUEDA stated that he did not recall this matter at this time. It was then asked of Officer ESQUEDA that if he did recall the matter, would he be willing to make a statement about it, at which time he stated, "probably not." At this time Officer ESQUEDA could offer no further information. At which time our interview terminated.

While at this location on the same date and same time, further follow-up was conducted with the second officer at 8:42 P.M. This follow-up consisted of an interview of Police Officer Mickal J. CHEMLICK. This officer did meet us at the Police Training Bureau

## SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT INCIDENT #01-241-3097, CIU#01-253 PAGE 2

located at 6680 North Teutonia Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Interview Room. He did identify himself as Michael Jefferson CHEMLICK, White/Male, Payroll Number 67331, Date of Appointment of 06-07-99, assigned to District Number Five, Late Power Shift, Squad 651A.

At this time Officer CHEMLICK was advised that this is a criminal investigation and that there are allegations of Battery being made, however, he could or could not be the focus of this investigation. After advising Officer CHEMLICK of the circumstances surrounding this matter he at this time declined to make any statements on the matter. At this time our interview was terminated. This investigation is pending.

CS:js

ACTORISING OFFICER PATROLL# LOC CODE SUPERVI

DET. CHARLES SHEPARD, JR.

It may have

PO-15B SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date of Report 10-17-01	Incident/Accident # 01-241-3097
INCIDENT BATTERY 940.19 (1)	Date of Incident/Acc 08-05-01	ident Rep. Code #
VICTIM ZUEHLKE, RYAN E.	LOCATION OF INCIDENT 2800 NORTH WEIL	DIST 5
JUVENILE Last Name First	Middle Date of Birth	

QUANT TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL # CODE # VALUE

This report was dictated by Detective Charles SHEPARD Jr., of the Criminal Investigation Unit/Internal Affairs Division (CIU/IAD), day shift.

On Wednesday, October 17, 2001, at 4:35 p.m., I Detective SHEPARD conducted follow-up relative to this investigation. The follow-up was to locate and interview Police Officer Jeffrey TIMMERMAN of district number five early regarding this matter. At the above time and date, I did meet with this police officer at the Police Training Bureau located at 6680 N. Teutonia Avenue in the interview room on the third floor. At this time the officer did identify himself as Jeffrey Robert TIMMERMAN, white/male, payroll number 60350, date of appointment 11-09-92, currently assigned to district number five early, squad number 653A early.

At this time officer TIMMERMAN was advised that this is a criminal investigation and that there is an allegation of Battery being made. Officer TIMMEREMAN was also advised that he may or may not be of focus in this investigation. P.O. TIMMERMAN was advised of the circumstances surrounding this matter, at which time he declined to answer any questions or make any statements on the subject. At 4:39 p.m. this interview was terminated.

Further follow-up was conducted into this investigation and that this follow-up consisted of locating and interviewing Police Officer Ray HARRIS concerning this incident. On this date at 4:54 p.m., I Detective SHEPARD did meet with Officer HARRIS at the Police Training Bureau located at 6680 N. Teutonia Avenue in the interview room on the third floor. At this time the Officer did

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT INCIDENT #01-241-3097, CIU#01-253, PAGE 2

identify himself as Ray Charles HARRIS, black/male, payroll number 59811, date of appointment 03-14-94, currently assigned to district number five early shift, squad 95 early.

At this time, Officer HARRIS was advised that this is a criminal investigation and that he may or may not be the focus in said investigation. Officer HARRIS was further advised of the circumstances surrounding this matter.

Officer HARRIS then responded by stating that he did not recall being at the particular location of this incident and would need to do further research to find out if he in fact was one of several responding squads to this particular assignment. Officer HARRIS could offer no further information on the matter, at which time our interview terminated at 5:10 p.m. This investigation is pending.

CS:tls 10-17-01 01-253\.SUP

APPORTING OFFICER PAYROLLS LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

1) OF CHARLES SHEPARD JR. 50334 04 50 Many Have

PO-15B SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT							.**
INCIDENT BATTERY	S.S. #940.19(1)		Date of Incident/Acc 08-05-01	cident	Rep.	Code #	
VICTIM ZUEHLKE, RYAN E.		L	OCATION OF INCI 2800 NORTH V			DIST 5	
JUVENILE Last Name	First Mi	ddle	Date of Birth				

#### QUANT TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL# CODE #

This report was dictated by Detective Charles SHEPARD, Jr., of the Criminal Investigation Unit/Internal Affairs Division (CIU/IAD), Day Shift.

On Wednesday, October 24, 2001, at 12:23 A.M., myself, along with Detective Mercedes COWAN of the Criminal Investigation Unit of the Internal Affairs Division conducted follow-up relative to this investigation. The follow-up was to locate and interview Police Officer Darcie TRUNKEL, Payroll Number 68795.

On the above day, date and time, we did meet with this officer at the Police Training Bureau located at 6680 North Teutonia Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Interview Room. At this time the officer identified himself as Darcie J. TRUNKEL, White/Female, Payroll Number 68795, Date of Appointment 02-19-01, currently assigned to District Number Five, Late Shift.

At this time Officer TRUNKEL was advised that this is a criminal investigation and that she may or may not be the focus of said investigation. Officer TRUNKEL was further advised that there is an allegation of battery being made and then she was advised of the circumstances surrounding this matter. Upon doing so, Officer TRUNKEL declined to answer any questions or make any statements at this time without an attorney present. At this time the interview was terminated at 12:25 A.M. This investigation is pending.

CS:is 01-253/TRUNKEL SUPP

St. many Hac

PO-14B (3/95) CLE MILWAUKEE POLICE	ARANCE REPORT DEPARTMENT		РА	GE <u>1</u> 0	F_3_	INC	IDENT #	01-241-	-309	7				
INCIDENT	INCI BATT	DENT ERY 940.1	9 (1)				E OF INC 05-01	IDENT		TE 01	F REPO	ORT		REP CON#
INFORMATION	VICT ZUEH	IM LKE, RYAN E				10C1 2800	ATION OF O NORTH	' INCIDE WEIL	INT	(ADDR	ESS)		***************************************	DIST.
	1081	IM'S ADDRES 3 WEST FLOR AUKKE, WI 5	IST AVE	NUE	* ****	REPO SAME	ORTED BY							
02-ALCOHOL 04-BICYCLES 06CLOTHES/FURS 1 07-COMPUTER WARES 1	39-CREDIT CARDS 10-DRUGS/NARCOTICS 11-DRUG/NARC EQUIF 12-FARM EQUIPMENT	15-HEAVY EQU 16-HOUSEHOLE 17-JEWELRY/F 18-LIVESTOCK 19-MERCHANDI	TPHENT GOODS REC METAL	22-NONNE( 23-OFFICE 77-OTHER	BAG/WALLET	ent	27-RECORD, 29-STRUCT- 30-STRUCT- 31-STRUCT- 32-STRUCT- 33-STRUCT-	SINGLE DW OTHER DWL OTHER COM INDUST MF	L M	35- 36- 38- 39-	STRUCT- STRUCT- TOOLS VEH/PAR WATERCE	OTHER	Ė	water
QUANT	TYPE	OF PROPERT	Y DESC	CRIPTION	r		AL#	INVENT	rory	#	T	DE #		VALUE
RELATED INCIDENT #	's						············		••••					
DHE FOR WEAPONS IN POSSESSION OF	bail .		INVE	DENCE ENTORY #	'S	1	D PROPE CHED PO-			CAL V.	ALUE ED PRO	OPERT	¥ \$	
O O ALTERED STOCK O O O O AUTOMATIC O O O O BLUE STEEL O O O O BLUNT OBJECT O O	CHROME/NICKEL, DOUBLE BBL DRUG/NARCOTIC EXPLOSIVES FIRE/INCENDIARY	1 2 0 0 HANDGUN 0 0 IMPLIED 1 0 0 KNIFE/CU	WEAPON ITING INST	1 2 0 0 01 0 0 01 8 0 0 12 0 0 10	her Pirear Reonal Weaf	0 0 MO	REVOLVER RIFLE BAWED OFF BEMI AUTO BHORT/SNU	0000	0 s: 0 s: 0 m	HOTGUN INGLATI INGLE I HROWN ( VKNOWN		ON		;
ARRESTED #1 LAST N	AME	FIRST NAM	Œ	MID	RACE	SEX	DATE	OF BIRT	'H	AGE		0	NIC OR	NIC
ADDRESS		CITY		STATE	HEIGHT		WEIGH	r l	BUI	LD	HAII		EYES	ISPANIC
ALIAS	SCARS,	MARKE, MOLES, 1	DEFORMITIE	S, AMPUTAT	I IONS, FACIA	L HAIR, SR	CINTONE, T	ATTOOS, PE	CULIA	RITIES	ETC.	1	<del></del>	····
r.D. DIV #	<u> </u>		soc.	SEC. #	<u></u>	ADDED	WEAPON	INFO A	RRES	TED (	ŧ1	ari e de la compansión de		
RESIDENT Y N OF COUNTY O O THARGES	f f	Y N LELATEDOO LELATEDOO	LOCA	rion of	ARREST	DATE/	TIME OF		TYPE OF ARRE		O W/	WARR/	IN/C	CARD
								1	DRUG		D SUSI TIME T		Ď	Y N O O
ARRESTED #2 LAST N	AME	FIRST NAM	Œ	MID	RACE	SEX	DATE (	F BIRTH	ī	age		O E	IC ORI	GIN IC
ADDRESS	•	CITY		TATE	HEIGHT		WEIGHT		BUIL		HAIR		EYES	SPANIC
LIAS	SCARS, M.	ARKS, MOLES, DI	FORMITIES	ITATUPNA .	ONS, PACIAL	HAIR, SKI	NTONE, TA	FTOOS, PEC	ULIAR	ITIES	ETC.			<del></del>
.D. DIV #			soc.	SEC. #		ADDED	WEAPON	INFO AR	rest	'ED #:	L	<del>_,,</del>		<u></u>
ESIDENT Y N OF OUNTY O O HARGES	<b>\$</b>	Y N ELATEDO O	LOCAT	ION OF A	RREST	DATE/TI ARREST	ME OF	A	YPE OF RRES	T I	O W/W	ARR/S	IN/CI SUSP C SR ARR	ARD
VEHICLE MAKE	MODEL		TYPE	COLOR		STATE	EXP 7	01		AT : REST	TIME		(	0
					,			E						

## INVESTIGATIVE NARRATIVE:

This report was dictated by Detective Charles SHEPARD Jr., of the Criminal Investigation Unit/Internal Affairs Division (CIU/IAD), day shift.

Upon completion of all the interviews, of all the police personnel that were at the scene relative to this investigation, this matter was discussed with Lieutenant of Detectives, Mary HOERIG, of the Internal Affairs Division/Criminal Investigation Unit.

I advised Lieutenat HOERIG that most of the officers involved in this matter declined to make a statement, however some did do so, including two supervisory officers that were on the scene. This investigation has determined that Sergeant Steven J. BRAUNREITER, payroll number 58384, and Sergeant Stephen E. CHIN, payroll number 62640, both of district number five, were the supervisory officers.

Upon the interview of Sergeant CHIN, it was determined from Sergeant CHIN that he was the actual officer that tackled, and took into custody the suspect/victim in this matter, that being Ryan ZUEHLKE. Sergeant CHIN admitted having to tackle this individual, and placed him into physical custody, however Sergeant CHIN denies ever having to strike the prisoner at anytime, even though the prisoner did resist lightly. Sergeant CHIN also stated that there were no other officers present when he prisoner was taken into custody, only after he was taken into custody did other officers arrive. One of which was Sergeant BRAUNREITER.

After conducting an interview with Sergeant BRAUNREITER, he also stated that he was on the scene when the prisoner was being picked up off the ground, and being valked to a waiting police van. Sergeant BRAUNREITER indicated that he recalls the prisoner yelling, and being uncooperative with the officers, however at no time lid he see any police personnel mistreating the prisoner verbally or physically.

I further advised Lieutenat HOERIG that due to the fact that two supervisory fficers were on the scene, one of which admitted tackling, and taking into custody he prisoner, it would appear that Mr. ZUEHLKE's allegations can not be proven.

Photographs were taken of Mr. ZUEHLKE, and they did indicate abrasions to his ace, arms, and his head, however Mr. ZUEHLKE did admit to running from the police, iding in yards under vehicles, and running through parks to elude arrest. The arks on Mr. ZUEHLKE's face could have come during the time he was attempting to

PAGE 3

hide from the police, even though the victim denies this.

It should also be noted that Mr. ZUEHLKE indicated that the officer that tackled him was a Hispanic officer, and that the officer who struck him was a Hispanic officer. After my interview with Sergeant CHIN, Sergeant CHIN does not appear to be Hispanic. At this time, I requested of Lieutenat Mary HOERIG that this matter be filed as baseless, at which time, Lieutenat HOERIG agreed, and then instructed me to file this report.

Based on the investigation, and interviews conducted, it is at this time determined by this detective as well as Lieutenant of Detectives Mary HOERIG that this matter is to be baseless. The criminal investigation into this matter is complete.

CS:tls/12-14-01 Clearance Report 01-253

The day did to the form of the first of the				
REVIEWING D.A.	P.O./DET. ASSIGNED CHARLES SHEPARD JR.	COURT CASE NUMBER		
FINAL CHARGE	DISPOSITION/DATE	VICTIM NOTIFIED BY		
INCIDENT O CLEARED BY ARREST 18 OR OVER O PROPERTY RECOVERED O ARREST UNDER 18 STATUS O PARTIAL CLEARANCE BY ARREST O WARRANT REFUSED O A. Detained at MCCC X UNFOUNDED/BASELESS O B. Ordered in to MCCC DATE: O NO PROSECUTION DESIRED O WAIVED AS AN ADULT				
C.I.B. ADMINISTRATIVE USE ON	¥			
CLEARED O A. Death of Offende EXCEPTIONALLY O B. Prosecution Dec1	r O C. Extradition Denied O ined O D. Refused to Cooperate O	E. Juvenile, no custody F. Not Applicable		
O B. SUSP A	TTCKD PO AND OTHER PO KILLED SUSP O	E. SUSP KILLED IN COMMISSION OF CRIME F. SUSP RESISTED ARREST G. UNABLE TO DETERMINE/NOT ENOUGH		
O D. SUSP A	TTEMPTED FLIGHT FROM CRIME O	H. SUSPECT KILLED BY PRIVATE CITIZEN  I. SUSPECT KILLED BY POLICE OFFICER		



Attorneys at Law

Laurie A. Eggert Jonathan Cermele Rachel L. Schneider 1840 North Farwell Avenue Suite 303 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 (414) 276-8750 FAX (414) 276-8906

**FAX** 

TO:

Jan Smokowicz

FROM:

Laurie Eggert

RE:

EC 1825

DATE:

February 27, 2004

Dear Mr. Smokowicz

You asked me to verify my representation of Ray C. Harris on this file. I represented Officer Harris in his PI-21 interview on 10/25/01; his interview was extremely short (5:28 to 5:31 p.m.), and was on the same day as Officers Esqueda and Chemlik. The entry on our statement inaccurately identifies Officer Harris as Officer Davis.

If you have any other questions, please contact me.

Laurie Eggert

The information contained in this message is confidential for the named recipient only. If you have received this message in error, or have had transmission problems in receiving it, please contact this office immediately at

MEMORANDUM

DECEMBER 10, 2002

TO: P.O. JEFFREY TIMMERMAN DISTRICT SEVEN

RE: Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of Attorney

Attorney Laurie Eggert has made a claim with the City, indicating the attached was provided with legal services arising out of one of the following situations:

- An incident occurring on AUGUST 5, 2001
- A citizen's complaint made by RYAN ZUEHLKE
- A police shooting incident occurring on N\A

Is this information correct?

Did you receive legal representation in this matter?

Your signature:

Print your name: 10 JoSory TIMMERMAN

Upon completion, please return this memorandum to the Internal Affairs Division at the Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible.

Steven M. Settingsgaard

Police Commander

Internal Affairs Division

SMS:kjs

### MEMORANDUM

DECEMBER 10, 2002

TO: P.O.DARCIE TRUNKLE DISTRICT FIVE

Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of RE: Attorney

Attorney Laurie Eggert has made a claim with the City, indicating the attached was provided with legal services arising out of one of the following situations:

- An incident occurring on AUGUST 5, 2001
- A citizen's complaint made by RYAN ZUEHLKE
- A police shooting incident occurring on N\A

Is this information correct?

YES

NO

Did you receive legal representation in this matter?

Your signature:

Print your name:\_

Upon completion, please return this memorandum to the Internal Affairs Division at the Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible.

Steven M. Settingsgaard

Police Commander

Internal Affairs Division

## MEMORANDUM

DECEMBER 10, 2002

TO: P.O. RAY HARRIS DISTRICT THREE

RE: Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of Attorney

Attorney Laurie Eggert has made a claim with the City, indicating the attached was provided with legal services arising out of one of the following situations:

- 1) An incident occurring on AUGUST 5, 2001
- 2) A citizen's complaint made by RYAN ZUEHLKE
- 3) A police shooting incident occurring on N\A

Is this information correct?

yes No

Did you receive legal representation in this matter?

YES\_\_\_\_\_NO\_\_\_\_

Your signature: No My

Print your name: 10 RAY C HARRI

Upon completion, please return this memorandum to the Internal Affairs Division at the Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible.

Steven M.Settingsgaard

Police Commander

Internal Affairs Division

SMS:kjs

MEMORANDUM

DECEMBER 10, 2002

TO: P.O. WILLIAM ESQUEDA DISTRICT FIVE

RE: Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of Attorney

Attorney Laurie Eggert has made a claim with the City, indicating the attached was provided with legal services arising out of one of the following situations:

- 1) An incident occurring on AUGUST 5, 2001
- 2) A citizen's complaint made by RYAN ZUEHLKE
- 3) A police shooting incident occurring on N\A

Is this information correct?

YES\_\_\_\_NO\_\_\_\_

Did you receive legal representation in this matter?

YES\_\_\_\_NO\_\_\_

Your signature:

Print your name:

Esqueon

Upon completion, please return this memorandum to the Internal Affairs Division at the Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible.

Steven M. Settingsgaard

Police Commander

Internal Affairs Division

SMS:kjs

OZ DEC 19 AN 10: 51 MERKEL 19 AN 10: 51

**MEMORANDUM** 

DECEMBER 10, 2002

TO: P.O. MICKAL CHEMLICK DISTRICT FIVE

RE: Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of Attorney

Attorney Laurie Eggert has made a claim with the City, indicating the attached was provided with legal services arising out of one of the following situations:

- 1) An incident occurring on AUGUST 5, 2001
- 2) A citizen's complaint made by RYAN ZUEHLKE
- 3) A police shooting incident occurring on N\A

Is this information correct?

YES NO

Did you receive legal representation in this matter?

Your signature:

...

NO

Print your name: Millar Chemlial

Upon completion, please return this memorandum to the Internal Affairs Division at the Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible.

Steven M.Settingsgaard

Police Commander

Internal Affairs Division

02 DEC 19 AM 10: 51
MILES HOLD AN PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF

### MEMORANDUM

DECEMBER 10, 2002

TO: P.O. ANDREW BELL DISTRICT FIVE

RE: Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of Attorney

Attorney Laurie Eggert has made a claim with the City, indicating the attached was provided with legal services arising out of one of the following situations:

- 1) An incident occurring on AUGUST 5, 2001
- 2) A citizen's complaint made by RYAN ZUEHLKE
- 3) A police shooting incident occurring on N\A

Is this information correct?

YES	NO
-----	----

Did you receive legal representation in this matter?

YES\_\_\_\_NO\_\_\_\_

Your signature:

Print your name: ANDRON Str

Upon completion, please return this memorandum to the Internal Affairs Division at the Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible.

Steven M.Settingsgaard

Police Commander

Internal Affairs Division

SMS:kjs